E ﬂ u ﬂ Sonde d'ambiance de qualité
de l'air (COV)

Instrumentation et régulation des fluides

REF. RLQ-W / RLQ-SD

Operating Instructions, Mounting & Installation

Room air quality sensor (VOC) and measuring transducer,
self-calibrating, with multi-range switching
and active /switching output |

- . - RLQ-W
® Notice d’instruction ALG.SD
Sonde d'ambiance de qualité de 'air (COV) resp. convertisseur
de mesure, auto-calibrant, avec commutation multi-gamme
et sortie active / tout ou rien
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The maintenance-free microprocessor-controlled room sensor AERASGARD® RLQ-SD with sutomatic calibration (fixed) is used for determining the air
quality based on a mixed gas sensor/VOC sensor. The measurement value is converted into standard signal of 0-10V.

The maintenance-free microprocessor-controlled room sensor AERASGARD® RLB-W with automatic calibration (can be deactivated via DIP switches)
is used for determining the air quality based on a mixed gas sensor/VOC sensor. The measurement value is converted into standard signal of 0-10V or
4...20mA. Optional with traffic light indicator (five coloured LEDs).

Elegant enclosure made of plastic, with snap-on lid, base with 4-hole attachment, for installation on vertically or horizontally installed flush-mounted
boxes, with predetermined breaking point for surface-mounted connection or in enclosure made of stainless steel (top and bottom parts are stainless
steel, the cover is screwed on), vandal-proof version e.g. for schools, barracks and public buildings.

It is used

- For air quality measurement in offices, hotels, meeting rooms and convention centres, apartments, stores, and restaurants, etc.

- For quantitative evaluation of room air pollution with contaminating gases [(cigarette smoke, body perspiration, exhaled breathing air, solvent vapours,
emissions from building members and cleaning agents)

- For adjustable sensitivity regarding the maximum air contamination to be expected

- For room ventilation as-needed, enabled by air changes only taking place when air is polluted while conserving energy at the same time.

The sensor's service life depends on the type of burden and gas concentration and is more than 60 months under normal load conditions. The new design
allows you to choose between three sensitivity ranges that are adjusted using DIP switches, giving you three measuring ranges: LOW for low, MEDIUM
(default) for medium, and HIGH for high VOC sensitivity. VOC is the abbreviation for volatile organic compounds. According to the definition by the Warld
Health Organization WHO, VOC are organic substances with a boiling range from +60 to +250°C. Examples of VOCs include compounds of the substance
groups alkanes/ alkenes, aromatic compounds, terpenes, halogenated hydrocarbons, esters, aldehydes, and ketones. There is a large number of naturally
occurring VOCs, some of which are also released into the atmosphere in substantial quantities, e.g. terpenes and isoprene from forests.

TECHNICAL DATA

Power supply: 24V AC/0C (+10%)
Power consumption: < 1.5W / 24V DC typical; < 2.9VA / 24V AC typical; peak current 200 mA
Sensor: VOC sensor (metal oxide) (VOC = volatile organic compounds)

with manual calibration (via zero button],
RL@-SD with automatic calibration [(fixed)
RLQ-W  with automatic calibration (can be deactivated via DIP switches)

Measuring range: 0...100% air quality; referred to calibrating gas;
multi-range switching (selectable via DIP switches) VOC sensibility low, medium, high
Output: [0V = clean air, 10V = polluted air)

RLQ-SD 0-10V (fixed)
RL@-W 0-10V or 4...20mA, working resistance <800 ( (selectable via DIP switches)
with offset potentiometer (+10% of the measuring range)

Relay output: RLQ-SD without changeaover contact
RLQ-W with potential-free changeover contact 24V (switchpoint can be adjusted from 0...100% of the output signal)
Measuring accuracy: +20% of final value (referred to calibrating gas)
Service life: > B0 maonths
Gas exchange: by diffusion
Warm-up time: approx. 1 hour
Ambient temperature: 0..+50°C
Response time: approx. 1 minute
Electrical connection: 0.14 -1.5mm?, via screw terminals
Enclosure: plastic, material ABS, colour pure white (similar to RAL3010), stainless steel enclosure optional
Dimensions: B85x85x27mm (Baldur1) / 100x100x25mm (stainless steel)
Installation: wall mounting or on in-wall flush box, @55mm, base with 4-hole for mounting on vertically or horizontally

installed in-wall flush boxes for cable entry from the back, with predetermined breaking point for on-wall cable entry
from top/ bottom in case of plain on-wall installation

Protection class: Il (according to EN 60730)

Protection type: IP 30 (according to EN 60529]

Standards: CE conformity, electromagnetic compatibility according to EN 61 326, EMC Directive 2014 /30/EU,
Low Voltage Directive 2014 /35 /EU

Optional: with traffic light indicator (five coloured LEDs, see table] for displaying the air quality.

AERASGARD® RLA-SD — Room air quality sensor [VOC) and measuring transducer, Standard

AERASGARD® RLA-W - Room air quality sensor [VOC] and measuring transducer, Premium

Type /WGO2 Measuring Range  Output Features Item No.

voc voc
RL@-SD (fixed)
RLG@-50-U 0..100% 0-10V - 1501-61C0-1001-200
RLA-W (switchable]
RLA-W 0..100% 0-10V/4..20mA Changeover contact 1501-61C0-7301-200
RLE-W VA 0..100% 0-10V/4..20mA Changeover contact, stainless steel enclosure 1501-61C0-7301-205
RLA-W-A 0..100% 0-10V/4..20mA Changeover contact, LEDs 1501-61C0-7331-200

A = with “traffic light" (five coloured LEDs) for displaying the air quality (VOC).

Note: This unit must not be used as safety-relevant device!
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ATTENTION!

There is no universally uniform standard, which could be applied to a VOC sensor (Volatile Organic Compounds]). The monitored air contains a large
number of substances to which the sensor responds, and gas mixtures are adjusted. Therefore this sensor does not act selectively, but rather
reflects the overall air quality. In principle, one also cannot state precisely what is "bad air” or what is "good air” because this is a purely subjective
sensation.

The gas inter-exchange in the sensor element happens by diffusion. Depending on the changes to the concentration and the flow velocity of the air
surrounding the sensor, the reaction of the device to the change of concentration may take place with a delay. It is essential to choose an installation
location for the device in which the air stream flows around the sensor. Otherwise the gas exchange may be considerably delayed or prevented.

Automatic calibration of air quality (default)

The automatic background logic is a self-calibrating mechanism that is suitable for use in applications in which the air quality regularly drops to fresh
air level. This should typically occur during times in which the rooms are unoccupied. The sensor reaches its normal accuracy after 24 hours of
continuous operation in an environment that has been subjected to a fresh air supply . The deviation errors remain minimal if the sensor is exposed
to fresh air at least 4 times within 28 days. The ABC logic needs continuous operating cycles of more than 24 hours to operate correctly.

Manual calibration of air quality
After connecting the device, ensure continuous operation for at least 2 hours using air defined as "normal” air quality.
Manual calibration can be started by pressing the button position, irrespective of the DIP 3 -switch.

The calibration procedure is started by pressing the "ZERO" button (for approx. five seconds).
This is signalled via the flashing LED.

Then calibration takes place. During this phase, the LED is continuously active and a 600 second countdown runs.

Putting in operation

After switching on the device, a self-test and tempering period follows.

This process takes around 30-50 minutes, depending on the ambient conditions.
It is imperative to perform manual calibration once this process is completed.
The ABC logic can then be optionally activated.

Switching point setting
A switching point between 10 % and 95 % of the measuring range can be selected using the SET potentiometer.
A potential-free changeaover contact is available as a switch output.

Offset
The VOC measured value can be adjusted subseguently using the offset potentiometer.
The adjusting range is + 10% of the measuring range.

Traffic light indicator RLE-W-A DIP switches RLA-W

VOC content LED 1 LED 2 LED 3 LED 4 LED 5 VOC sensitivity DIP1 | DIP2
green green yellow yellow red Low OFF OFF
0% 2 - - - - MEDIUM  (default] oN | oF
500 50% - - - -
0% 250 - - - - HIGH OFF ON
15 04 _ _ _ _ VOC automatic zero point DIP 3
20 % 250 - - - deactivated OFF
25% 50% - - - activated (default) ON
30 % - - - Output DIP 4
=0 - - Voltage 0-10V (default] OFF
50% _ _ Current 4...20mA ON
75% - - Traffic light [5x LEDs) DIP 5
100 % - - deactivated OFF
5% - activated ON
50% -
75% -
100% - DIP switches RLQ-SD
25% VOC sensitivity DIP1 | DIP2
Sg: Low OFF OFF
MEDIUM (default) ON OFF
-E HIGH OFF ON

Once the aforementioned values have been reached, the respective LED
becomes active (with increasing luminosity of 25%, 50%, 75% and 100 %],
LEDs that are already active continue to be illuminated.




— This device may only be used in non-precipitating air without above-atmospheric or below-atmospheric pressure at the sensor element.
— The voltage output is short-circuit proof.

— Applying overvoltage will destroy the device.

— In case of pollution, we recommend cleaning and recalibration in the factory.

— The device operating range covers 10...95% relative humidity respectively 0...+50°C.
Outside of that range, mismeasurements or increased deviations will occur.

— If this device is operated beyond the specified range, all warranty claims are forfeited.

Our “General Terms and Conditions for Business® together with the “General Conditions for the Supply of Products and Services of the Electrical and
Electronics Industry” (ZVEI conditions) including supplementary clause “Extended Retention of Title" apply as the exclusive terms and conditions.

In additionln addition, the following points are to be observed:

— These instructions must be read before installation and putting in operation and all notes provided therein are to be regarded!

— Devices must only be connected to safety extra-low voltage and under dead-voltage condition. To avoid damages and errors the device
(e.g. by voltage induction) shielded cables are to be used, laying parallel with current-carrying lines is to be avoided, and EMC directives are to be
observed.

— This device shall only be used for its intended purpose. Respective safety regulations issued by the VDE, the states, their control authorities, the TUV and
the local energy supply company must be observed. The purchaser has to adhere to the building and safety regulations and has to prevent perils of any kind.

— No warranties or liabilities will be assumed for defects and damages arising from improper use of this device.
— Consequential damages caused by a fault in this device are excluded from warranty or liability.
— These devices must be installed by authorised specialists only.

— The technical data and connecting conditions of the mounting and operating instructions delivered together with the device are exclusively valid.
Deviations from the catalogue representation are not explicitly mentioned and are possible in terms of technical progress and continuous improvement
of our products.

— In case of any modifications made by the user, all warranty claims are forfeited.

— This device must not be installed close to heat sources (e.g. radiators) or be exposed to their heat flow. Direct sun irradiation or heat irradiation by
similar sources (powerful lamps, halogen spotlights) must absolutely be avoided.

— Operating this device close to other devices that do not comply with EMC directives may influence functionality.

— This device must not be used for monitoring applications, which serve the purpose of protecting persons against hazards or injury,
or as an EMERGENCY STOP switch for systems or machinery, or for any other similar safety-relevant purposes.

— Dimensions of enclosures or enclosure accessories may show slight tolerances on the specifications provided in these instructions.
— Modifications of these records are not permitted.

— In case of a complaint, only complete devices returned in original packing will be accepted.

These instructions must be read before installation and putting in operation and all notes provided therein are to be regarded!

SUPPLY VOLTAGE: Connecting scheme Individual operation

For operating voltage reverse polarity protection, a one-way rectifier or
reverse polarity protection diode is integrated in this device variant.
This internal one-way rectifier also allows operating O-10V devices on
AC supply voltage.

The output signal is to be tapped by a measuring instrument. Output
voltage is measured her against zero potential (OV) of the input voltage!

When this device is operated on DC supply voltage, the operating voltage Power supply
input UB+ is to be used for 15...36V DC supply and UB- or GND for AC 24V~ ov
ground wire! DC 15-36V = | GND

When several devices are supplied by one 24V AC voltage supply, it is to
be ensured that all "positive” operating voltage input terminals (+) of the
field devices are connected with each other and all "negative” operating
voltage input terminals (=) (= reference potentiall are connected together
(in-phase connection of field devices). All outputs of field devices must be
referenced to the same potential!

Connecting scheme

In case of reversed polarity at one field device, a supply voltage short-
circuit would be caused by that device. The consequential short-circuit
current flowing through this field device may cause damage to it.

Therefore, pay attention to correct wiring!

Power supply

AC 24V- ov
OC 15-36Y =1GND




La sonde d'ambiance AERASGARD® RLQ- 5D commandée par microprocesseur sans entretien avec étalonnage automatique (réglage fixel sert & déterminer
la gualité de I'air a I'aide d'un capteur de gaz mixtes /capteur COV. Pour ce faire, la grandeur mesurée est convertie en un signal standard de 0-10V.

La sonde d'ambiance AERASGARD® RLA-W commandée par microprocesseur sans entretien avec étalonnage automatique (désactivable via interrupteur DIP)
sert a déterminer la qualité de l'air & 'aide d'un capteur de gaz mixtes / capteur COV. Pour ce faire, la grandeur mesurée est convertie en un signal standard de
0-10V ou 4...20mA. En option avec indicateur & DEL (cing DEL colorées).

Boitier élégant en plastique, avec couvercle emboité, partie inférieure avec 4 trous, pour fixation sur boites d'encastrement montées verticalement ou
horizontalement, avec point de rupture pour montage en saillie ou dans boitier en acier inox (les parties supérieure et inférieure sont en acier inox, le
couvercle est vissé), protégé contre le vandalisme par ex. pour les écoles, les casernes et les batiments publics.

| est utilisé :

- pour la mesure de la qualité de I'air dans des bureaux, hétels, salles de réunion et de conférence, logements, magasins, restaurants, etc.

- pour l'évaluation quantitative de la teneur des gaz polluants dans I'air ambiant (fumées de cigarettes, odeurs corporelles, air respirable, vapeurs de solvants,
émissions provenant de matériaux de construction et de détergents)

pour la sensibilité réglable concernant la contamination de I'air maximale possible

pour l'aération des pieces selon les besoins, ceci est possible en économisant de I'énergie car I'air ne peut tre échangé que s'il est chargé de particules polluantes.

La durée de vie du capteur dépend du type de contrainte et de la concentration en gaz auxquels il est soumis. Soumis & une contrainte normale, ce capteur
présente une durée de vie >80 mois. La nouvelle conception permet de choisir, a 'aide des interrupteurs DIP, entre trois sensibilités, comparables & trois plages
de mesure : LOW pour faible sensibilité COV (default, correspond aux versions précédentes de cet appareil), MEDIUM (par défaut) pour sensibilité moyenne et
HIGH pour sensibilité élevée. COV est I'abréviation de « volatile organic compounds (composés organigues volatils). Conformément a la définition de I'Organisation
Mondiale de la Santé, les COV sont des substances organiques présentant une plage d'ébullition sllant de +60 & +250°C. Parmi les COV, on compte les composés
des groupes alcanes /alcénes, aromates, terpénes, hydrocarbures halogénés, esters, aldéhydes et cétones. Il existe une multitude de COV d'origine naturelle, qui
se dégagent parfois dans 'atmosphére en quantités importantes, par exemple les terpenes et I'isopréne provenant des foréts.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Alimentation en tension :

24 V ca/cc (=10%])

Puissance absorbée :

< 1,8W / 24V cc typigue ; < 2,9VA / 24V ca typigue ; Pointe de courant 200 mA

Capteur :

capteur COV (oxyde métallique) (volatile organic compounds = composés organiques volatils)

avec étalonnage manuel [via la touche zéro],
RLA-SD avec étalonnage automatique (réglage fixe)

RLA-W avec étalonnage automatique (désactivable via interrupteur DIP)

Plage de mesure :

0..100% qualité d'air, se référant au gaz de calibrage,
commutation multi-gamme (sélectionnable via interrupteur DIP) sensibilité COV faible, moyenne, élevée

Sortie :

(OV = air propre, 10V = air pollué)

RLA-SD 0-10V (réglage fixel

RLA-W: 0-10V ou 4..20mA, charge <B00 Q (sélectionnable via interrupteur DIP)

avec potentiomeétre offset [+ 10% de la plage de mesure]

Sortie relais :

RLA-SD sans inverseur

RL@-W avec inverseur sans potentiel 24V [point de commutation réglable de 0...100% du signal de sortiel

Précision de mesure :

+2000 Vf (se référant au gaz de calibrage)

Durée de vie : > B0 mois
Echange de gaz : diffusion
Température ambiante : 0..450°C
Temps de démarrage : env. 1 heure

Temps de réponse :

env. 1 minute

Raccordement électrigue :

0,14 -1,5mm2, par bornes a vis

Boitier : matiére plastique, matériau ABS, couleur blanc pur (similaire & RAL39010), acier inox en option
Dimensions : B85x85x27 mm (Baldur1) / 100x100x25mm (acier inox)
Montage : montage mural ou sur boite d'encastrement, @55 mm, partie inférieure avec 4 trous, pour fixation sur boites

d'encastrement montées verticalement ou horizontalement pour passage de cable par I'arriére, avec point de rupture
pour passage de cable par le haut/ bas pour montage en saillie

Classe de protection :

Il (selon EN 60730)

Indice de protection :

IP 30 (selon EN 60529)

Normes : conformité CE, compatibilité électromagnétique selon EN 61 326, Directive « CEM » 2014/ 30 /EU,
Directive basse tension 2014/ 35/ EU
En option : avec indicateur a DEL (cing DEL colorées, voir tableau) pour I'affichage de la qualité de I'air.

AERASGARD® RLA-SD - Sonde d'ambiance de qualité de I'air (COV) resp. convertisseur de mesure, Standard

AERASGARD® RLB-W - Sonde d'ambiance de qualité de I'air (COV) resp. convertisseur de mesure, Premium

Type/WGO2 plage de mesure sortie équipement référence
cov cov
RLQ-SD (réglage fixe)
RL@-SD-U 0..100% 0-10v - 1501-61C0-1001-200
RLA-W [commutable)
RLA-W 0..100% 0-10V/4..20mA inverseur 1501-61C0-7301-200
RLA-W VA 0..100% 0-10V/4...20mA inverseur, boitier acier inox 1501-61C0-7301-205
RLA-W-A 0..100% 0-10V/4..20mA inverseur, DEL 1501-61C0-7331-200
A = avec « feu tricolore » (cing diodes électroluminescentes de couleurs différentes] pour afficher la qualité de I'air (COV).
Attention : Cet appareil ne doit pas &tre utilisé comme un dispositif de sécurité!




ATTENTION!

Il n'existe pas de norme uniforme mondiale pouvant faire référence & un capteur COV (Volatile Organic Compounds = composés organigues volatils).
Etant donné que dans I'air & surveiller, de nombreuses substances sont présentes, auxquelles le capteur réagit et que des mélanges gazeux sont
générés, le capteur n'agit pas de maniére sélective, mais reflete la qualité de I'air générale. Par ailleurs, il n'est pas possible d'affirmer dans I'absolu
ce qu'est un « air de mauvaise qualité » ou un « air de bonne qualité », car cela releve d'une perception purement objective.

L'échange de gazdans I'élément capteur s'effectue par diffusion. En fonction de la variation de la concentration et de la vitesse d'écoulement de l'air
dans I'environnement du capteur, la réaction de I'appareil a la variation de la concentration peut étre retardée. Il est capital de choisir la position de
montage de I'appareil de facon & ce que le capteur soit immergé dans le debit d'air. Si ce n'est pas le cas, il est possible que I'échange de gaz soit
considérablementralenti ou empéche.

Etalonnage automatique de la qualité de I'air [par défaut)

La logique d'arriere-plan (automatic background logic) est une technique d'auto-calibrage qui convient a l'utilisation avec des applications dans
lesquelles la qualité de I'air atteint régulierement le niveau air frais. Cela devrait généralement avoir lieu dans les périodes pendant lesguelles les
locaux ne sont pas occupés. Le capteur atteint sa précision normale au bout de 24 heures de fonctionnement continu dans un environnement soumis
a une alimentation en air frais. Les erreurs de décalage restent minimales lorsque le capteur a été exposé au moins 4 fois a I'air frais pendant une
periode de 28 jours. Des cycles de fonctionnement continus de plus de 24 heures sont nécessaires pour le fonctionnement correct de la logique ABC.

Etalonnage manuel de la qualité de I'air

Une fois I'appareil raccorde, garantir un fonctionnement continu d'au moins 2 heures avec une qualité de I'air définie comme « normale ».
L'étalonnage manuel peut étre lancé indépendamment de la position de I'interrupteur DIP 3 en appuyant sur le bouton.

Le processus d'étalonnage est lancé avec une pression (env. cing secondes) du bouton « ZERD »,

Cela est signalé par une LED clignotante.

Ensuite, I'etalonnage est effectué. Pendant cette phase, la LED est active en continu et un compte a rebours de 600 secondes défile.

Mise en service
Aprés la mise en marche de I'appareil, celui-ci effectue un autocontrole et I'8quilibrage de température.
Cette opération dure 30a 50 minutes en fonction des conditions ambiantes.

Puis, effectuer impérativement un étalonnage manuel.
En option, la logique ABC peut ensuite étre activee.

Réglage du point de commutation
Un point de commutation entre 10 % et 95 % de la plage de mesure peut étre sélectionné via le potentiométre SET.
Un contact inverseur sans potentiel est disponible en tant que sortie de commutation.

Offset

Un réglage ultérieur de la valeur de mesure du COV peut étre effectué via le potentiometre offset.
La plage de réglage ultérieur est de =10 % de |a plage de mesure.

Affichage «feu tricolore» RL@-W-A Interrupteur DIP RLA-W

Part de COV DEL 1 DEL 2 DEL 3 DEL 4 DEL 5 Sensibilité COV DIP1 | DIP2
vert vert jaune jaune rouge LOW OFF OFF
0% = - - - - MEDIUM (default) ON | OFF
0% S0% — — — — HIGH OFF | ON
10 % 750 - - - -
15 % _ _ _ _ Type d'étalonnage COV DIP 3
20 % 25% - - - désactivé OFF
25 % 50% - - - activé (default) ON
30 % - - - Sortie DIP 4
5506 ~ ~ Tension 0-10V (default) OFF
50% _ _ Courant 4...20 mA ON
75% - - « feu tricolore » (5 x DEL) DIP 5
100% - - désactivé OFF
25% - activé ON
50% -
75% -
100% - Interrupteur DIP RLR-SD
25% Sensibilité COV DIP1 | DIP2
50% LOwW OFF | OFF
750
MEDIUM (default) ON | OFF
-E HIGH OFF | ON

Lorsque les valeurs indiquées ci-dessus sont atteintes, la DEL correspondante
s'allume (avec une intensité lumineuse croissante de 259%, 50%, 75% et
100%), les DEL déja actives restent allumées.




— Cet appareil ne doit étre utilisé que dans un air sans risque de condensation, sans risque de surpression ou dépression sur I'€lément sensible.
— La sortie en tension est isolée de la masse.

— Lapplication d’'une surtension causera la destruction de I'appareil.

— En cas d'impuretés, il est conseillé de procéder a un nettoyage a l'usine et de I'étalonner a nouveau.

- La plage de service de I'appareil va de 10 a 959% humidité relative et / ou de 0 a +50°C.
Le non-respect de cette plage de service entrainera des mesures erronées et des incertitudes de mesure plus élevées.

— Nous déclinons toute garantie au cas ou I'appareil serait utilisé en dehors de la plage des spécifications.

Seules les CGV de la société S+85, les « Conditions générales de livraison du ZVEI pour produits et prestations de I'industrie électronique» ainsi
que la clause complémentaire « Réserve de propriété étendue» s'appliquent a toutes les relations commerciales entre la société 5+5 et ses clients.
Il convient en outre de respecter les points suivants :
— Avant de procéder a toute installation et a la mise en service, veuillez lire attentivement la présente notice et toutes les consignes quiy sont précisées !
— Les raccordements électriques doivent &tre exécutés HORS TENSION. Ne branchez I'appareil que sur un réseau de trés basse tension de sécurité.
Pour éviter des endommagements / erreurs sur 'appareil (par ex. dus & une induction de tension parasite), il est conseillé d'utiliser des cables blindés,
ne pas poser les cébles de sondes en paralléle avec des cables de puissance, les directives CEM sont a respecter.

— Cet appareil ne doit étre utilisé que pour l'usage qui est indiqué en respectant les régles de sécurité correspondantes de la VDE, des Landers,
de leurs organes de surveillance, du TUV et des entreprises d'appravisionnement en énergie locales.
L'acheteur doit respecter les dispositions relatives a la construction et a la sécurité et doit éviter toutes sortes de risques.

— Nous déclinons toute responsabilité ou garantie pour les défauts et dommages résultant d'une utilisation inappropriée de cet appareil.
- Nous déclinons toute responsabilité ou garantie au titre de tout dommage consécutif provoqué par des erreurs commises sur cet appareil.
- Linstallation des appareils doit étre effectuée uniguement par un spécialiste qualifié.

— Seules les données techniques et les conditions de raccordement indiquées sur la notice d'instruction accompagnant I'appareil sont applicables,
des différences par rapport a la présentation dans le catalogue ne sont pas mentionnées explicitement et sont possibles suite au progrés technique et
a ['amélioration continue de nos produits.

— En cas de modifications des appareils par I'utilisateur, tous droits de garantie ne seront pas reconnus.

— Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé a proximité des sources de chaleur [par ex. radiateurs) ou de leurs flux de chaleur, il faut impérativement éviter
un ensoleillement direct ou un rayonnement thermigue provenant de sources similaires (lampes trés puissantes, projecteurs a halogénel.

— Lutilisation de I'appareil 8 proximité d'appareils qui ne sont pas conformes aux directives « CEM » pourra nuire a son mode de fonctionnement.

— Cet appareil ne devra pas étre utilisé a des fins de surveillance qui visent & la protection des personnes contre les dangers ou
les blessures ni comme interrupteur d'arrét d'urgence sur des installations ou des machines ni pour des fonctions relatives a la sécurité comparables.

— Il est possible que les dimensions du boitier et des accessoires du boitier divergent légérement des indications données dans cette notice.
— Il est interdit de modifier la présente documentation.

— En cas de réclamation, les appareils ne sont repris que dans leur emballage d'origine et si tous les éléments de I'appareil sont complets.

Avant de procéder a toute installation et a la mise en service, veuillez lire attentivement la présente notice et toutes les consignes quiy sont précisées !

TENSION D'ALIMENTATION : Schéma de raccordement individuel

Cette variante d'appareil est dotée d'une protection contre l'inversion de
polarité, c'.-a.-d. elle comprend un redressement demi-onde (diode de
redressement). Grace a cette diode de redressement intégrée, les appareils
0-10V peuvent également &tre alimentés en courant alternatif.

Le signal de sortie doit étre prélevé avec un appareil de mesure. Ce faisant,
la tension de sortie est mesurée par rapport au potentiel zéro (OV) de la
tension d'entrée !

Power supply

Si cet appareil est alimenté en courant continu, il faut utiliser I'entrée

de tension de service UB+ pour l'alimentation en 15...36V cc et UB- ou AC 24V- ov
GND comme céable de masse ! DC 15-36V =IGND
Si plusieurs appﬂar‘ens sont fallmente§ 'en 24V ca, il faut veﬂler‘ a ce qge Schema de raccordement en paralléle
toutes les entrées de tension « positives » (+) des appareils de terrain
soient reliées entre elles de méme que toutes les entrées de tension
« négatives » (=) = potentiel de référence soient reliées entre elles (les
appareils de terrain doivent étre branchés en phase). Toutes les sorties
d'appareil de terrain doivent se référer au méme potentiel !
Une inversion de la polarisation de la tension d'alimentation sur un des
appareils de terrain provogquerait un court-circuit. Le courant de court-
circuit passant par cet appareil de terrain peut endommager cet appareil.
Veillez donc au raccordement correct des fils !
Power supply
AC 24V~ ov
DC 15-36V =1GND




Gehause
Enclosure
Boitler
Kopnyc

Baldur

Anschlussbild

RLA-W

Schematic diagram
Schéma de raccordement
Cxema noakmoueHna

RLA-W

© 1| UB+ 24V AC/DC 1| UB+ 24V AC/DC

& 2| Ausgang Luftgite 0-10V/4..20mA & 2| Output air quality 0-10V/ 4..20mA
& 3] UB- GND Q3| UB- GND

0 Break

12, Offner j Wechsler 12} Breaker j changeover
Q11 2UVIIA 11 Normally 2NJTA

13| SchlieBer _— 13| open contact —
Anschlussbild RLQA-SD Schematic diagram RLQ-SD

M| —

UB+ 24V AC/DC
Ausgang Luftglte 0-10V
UB- GND

Schéma de raccordement
Cxema noakmoyeHua

& 1| UB+ 24VAC/DC
& 2| Output air guality 0-10V
& 3| UB- GND

To open the enclosure, set a screwdriver (2.0]
in the groove at centre, press down,

and lIft up the bottom frame slightly.

Pull top cover forward and hold It.

Pour ouvrir le boitler placer le tournevis (2,0)
au centre de I'encoche, pousser vers le bas
et soulever légerement le cadre Inférieur.
Tirer le couvercle vers I'avant et le maintenir.




Schaltbild RLA-W Connecting diagram RLA-W
Schéma de raccordement
Cxema NoakoyeHuA
T 1 - 1 T T 1 T T T 1
| © \ ) | | 0 \ ) |
| — | | —— |
| | | |
o N :
\ L ( -
| | | || W |
L | P L \ I
| ( | |’
| | | |
+UB 24V AC/DC ON DIP | +UB 24V AC/DC |@ 1 ON DIP |
Ausgang Luftgiite 1ﬂ E E E E l Output air quality |@ 2 E E E E E |
\
‘F—I —UB|GND ;_I ‘r—‘{ —UB‘GND @3 P—I
col ) | . |
KR | R |
Ehy B EE | RN —EEE
T set zero offset 2=z2 set zero offset
\é.iﬁfffJ L0 2T R il lzg=z_ L= F7 T ]
== NC = Normally Closed
wn COM = Common
NO = Normally Open
Schaltbild RLG-SD Connecting diagram RLQ,-5D
Schéma de raccordement
Cxema NoaKMoYeHua
rT T T - T | T T T T - T T T T T
| O | ) SN | O | ) SN
| e | | e |
| | | |
o B P :
A (v -
\ f | \ \ f W \
L | ] L | ]
| | | |
| |
+UB 24V AC/DC ON ‘ +UB 24V AC/DC ON |
Ausgang Luftglite 0-10V 15 E L Output air quality 0-10V 15 E L
] -UB GND — ] -UB GND | —
| | o | | | o |
| \ |\ \
| | | |
\ \
| o ( ] zero | | o ( ) zero |
L J Lo =7 2 L= J L7 2

Document non contractuel - Nous nous réservons la possibilité de faire évoluer les caractéristiques de nos produits sans préavis

Siege social Lyon /9 rue de Catalogne - Parc des Pivolles - 69153 Décines Cedex / +33 (0)4 72 15 88 70 / contact@c2ai.com

Agence Tle de France
paris@c2ai.com

Agence Est
mulhouse@c2ai.com

Agence Sud-Ouest
sudouest@c2ai.com

Service Export
export@c2ai.com
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https://www.linkedin.com/company/c2ai/
https://www.facebook.com/c2ai69/
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